site-sensitive and that the value of the displaced fuel has the largest affect on project economics.  For
example, Fort Buchanan and USAG Miami both perform well because of the high value of the displaced
energy.  Also, despite being located in areas with less insolation than climate zone 2, MOT Sunny Point,
Anniston Army Depot, and Fort Gordon are also suitable locations to consider solar hot water systems.
Note that Redstone Arsenal also purchases relatively expensive steam from an off-site producer.
Displacing this steam is likely to result in projects with notably better system economics.

4.5 Solar Hot Water Sensitivity Analysis

The economic results for most of the sites analyzed were marginal because of high capital costs and low
displaced fuel values.  To explore the impact of decreasing system prices and increasing fuel costs (which
is more likely to occur), a sensitivity analysis was performed for these two variables across the four
climate zones considered.  Table 4.22 shows the SIR as a function of increases in energy costs and
decreases in system costs.

42

Table 4.22.  SIR Sensitivity Analysis across all Climate Zones*

Increases in Energy Costs Decreases in System Cost
0% -10% -20% -30% -40% -50%

0% 0.70 0.78 0.88 1.00 1.17 1.41
10% 0.77 0.86 0.97 1.10 1.29 1.55
20% 0.84 0.94 1.05 1.20 1.41 1.69
30% 0.91 1.02 1.14 1.31 1.52 1.83
40% 0.98 1.09 1.23 1.41 1.64 1.97
50% 1.05 1.17 1.32 1.51 1.76 2.11

* Cells with values above 1.0 are colored green and cells with values between 0.8 and 1.0 are colored yellow.

The SIRs represent the average value across all buildings and sites for all climate zones.  For example, for
the 0% change in system costs and 0% change in fuel costs cell, the SIR across all buildings and sites was
0.70.  While this average SIR is not strictly meaningful (as the relative performance between buildings
cannot be ascertained), it does serve as a useful indicator when performing a sensitivity analysis.  As can
be seen, a percentage change in the system cost results in greater impact than a percentage change in the